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Request for Variance

January 26, 2021

Dear Members of the Board

Petition on behalf of Melissa Williamson for property located at 295 Thornton Street, Tax Map 162, Lot #4,
wherein relief is requested from the Zoning Ordinance for a proposed 2-story addition on the east side of the
residence, and a proposed 1-story addition at the rear of the residence. The request includes a variance from
Section 10.521 to allow for a 5’-4” front yard where a 15 setback is required, as well as a variance from Section

10.321 to allow the enlargement of a non-conforming structure.

The existing residence consists of an original 2-story house built in 1870 and a 2-story addition dating back to
the 1930’s. The residence has all the charms and quirks you might expect from a structure of its age. It is
however not very well adapted to today’s standards of usage, livability and safety, and woefully inadequate

for an owner wishing to age in place.

The existing stairs to the second floor are narrow, winding and steep. The existing stairs to the basement are
even narrower and steeper. The proposed 2-story addition with full basement would house new code
compliant stairways to the basement and second floor, as well as a new powder room, laundry closet and

pantry.

The existing Master Bedroom, located on the second floor of the 1930’s addition, is reached via two steep steps
down. Part of the renovations is to create a new Master Suite with bath and walk-in closet on the first floor
where the current stairway and living room are located now. This creates the need for the proposed 1-story

addition at the rear, as it would house a new living room.

The applicant believes their request is reasonable as they wish to transform the house in order to allow them to

gracefully and safely age in place.
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Responding to the Variance Requirement
* The variance will not be contrary to the public interest.

The proposed additions will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood. The additions are in keeping

with the existing aesthetics and scale of the residence, as well as those of adjacent properties.

* The spirit of the ordinance will be observed.

The proposed additions will improve the performance and look of the property.
* Substantial Justice will be done.

In its current configuration, the residence is not suitable for aging in place. Creating 2) new stairways in the
east side addition will remedy this. The living room addition allows for the creation of a new master suite on

the first floor, which will allow the owner to live on a single floor.

* The values of surrounding properties will not be diminished.

The proposed additions will add value to the property and thereby increase the value of the surrounding

homes.

* Literal enforcement of the provisions of the Ordinance would result in unnecessary

hardship.

Literal enforcement would prevent the owners from gracefully aging in place.

Sincerely yours

Hubert Krah
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Letter of Authorization

January 26, 2021

Melissa Williamson
295 Thornton Strect
Portsmouth NH 03801

I authorize Hubert Krah Designs, LLC to execute the Application for Variances and to
take any and all actions necessary throughout the Variance application and permitting
process, including but not limited to attendance and presentation at public hearings
regarding the property at 295 Thornton Street, Tax Map 162, Lot 4

Melissa Williamson
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Application for a Variance to permit the following:

The construction a 2-story addition on the east side of the residence, to house 2) new
stairways to sevice basement and second floors and the construction of a living room
addition to allow the creation of a first floor master suite.

Relief is requested from

+ section 10.521, to allow for an existing 5'-4"+/- front yard where 15'-0" would be required
« section 10.321, to allow for the enlargement of a non-conforming structure

* The variance will not be contrary to the public interest.
The proposed additions will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood.

* The spirit of the ordinance will be observed.
The proposed additions will improve the performance and look of the property.

+ Substantial Justice will be done.

In its current configuration, the residence is not suitable for aging in place. The existing stairs
are very narrow and steep, and thus difficult to navigate. Creating 2) new stairways in the
east side addition will remedy this. The living room addition allows for the creation of a new
master suite on the first floor, which will allow the owner to age in place.

* The values of surrounding properties will not be diminished.
The proposed additions will add value to the property and thereby increase the value of the
surrounding homes.

« Literal enforcement of the provisions of the Ordinance would result in unnecessary
hardship.

Literal enforcement would prevent the owners from gracefully aging in place.

List of Drawings

Location of property
295 Thornton Street,
Portsmouth NH 03801,
Tax Map 162, Lot 4.
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